

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

MAURICE WALKER, ON BEHALF OF HIMSELF
AND OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Petitioner,

v.

THE CITY OF CALHOUN, GEORGIA,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

GEORGE P. GOVIGNON
City Attorney,
City of Calhoun, Ga.
109 North Wall Street
Calhoun, Georgia 30701
(706) 629-7070
Application Pending

J. ANDERSON DAVIS
Counsel of Record
A. FRANKLIN BEACHAM III
SAMUEL L. LUCAS
BRINSON, ASKEW, BERRY,
SEIGLER, RICHARDSON &
DAVIS, LLP
615 West 1st Street
Post Office Box 5007
Rome, Georgia 30162-5007
(706) 291-8853
(706) 234-3574 Fax
adavis@brinson-askew.com

Counsel for Respondent

February 27, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Factual Background	2
B. Proceedings Below	3
(1) District Court proceedings prior to First Appeal.....	4
(2) The First Appeal.....	5
(3) District Court proceedings after remand.....	5
(4) The Second Appeal	5
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	6
I. There is no split between the Eleventh Circuit and the Fifth Circuit	6
A. Both Circuits agree that heightened security does not apply.....	7
B. Both Circuits agree that <i>McLaughlin's</i> 48-hour rule can be applied in the bail context	11
C. Both Circuits agree that the procedures employed by the Standing Bail Order are constitutional	11
D. Both Circuits vacated injunctions that required bail-review hearings to be held in a time period less than 48 hours	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. The Eleventh Circuit’s opinion is correct.....	12
III. This case, in its current posture, would be a poor choice for review of the issues presented.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994).....	i
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983).....	6
<i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	16
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	16
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975)	i, 17
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet, Ill.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 911 (2017).....	i
<i>ODonnell v. Goodhart</i> , 900 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. Aug. 14, 2018).....	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>ODonnell v. Harris County, Texas</i> , 892 F.3d 147 (5th Cir. June 1, 2018).....	7, 9, 10, 11, 12
<i>ODonnell v. Salgado</i> , 913 F.3d 479 (5th Cir. Jan. 14, 2019)	7, 10
<i>Pugh v. Rainwater</i> , 572 F.2d 1053 (5th Cir. 1978)	13, 14
<i>San Antonio Indep. School Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	9
<i>Walker v. City of Calhoun, Ga.</i> , 4:15-CV-170- HLM, 2015 WL 13547012 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 2, 2015).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Walker v. City of Calhoun, Ga.</i> , 4:15-CV-170-HLM, 2016 WL 361580 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 28, 2016)	4
<i>Walker v. City of Calhoun, Ga.</i> , 4:15-CV-170-HLM, 2016 WL 361612 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 28, 2016)	4
<i>Walker v. City of Calhoun, Ga.</i> , 682 Fed. Appx. 721 (11th Cir. March 9, 2017)	5
<i>Walker v. City of Calhoun, Ga.</i> , 901 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. Aug. 22, 2018)	7, 10, 12, 13
 STATUTE	
O.C.G.A. § 17-6-1.....	3, 4
